

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

SYNGENTA CROP PROTECTION, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WILLOWOOD, LLC, WILLOWOOD USA, LLC, WILLOWOOD
AZOXYSTROBIN, LLC, WILLOWOOD LIMITED,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of North Carolina in case no. 15-cv-00274, Judge Catherine C. Eagles

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

CHAD A. READLER

Acting Assistant Attorney General

MATTHEW G.T. MARTIN

United States Attorney

MARK R. FREEMAN

MEGAN BARBERO

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7226

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 532-4631

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
1. The Copyright Act	3
2. FIFRA	4
B. Factual Background	9
C. Prior Proceedings.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. FIFRA PRECLUDES SYNGENTA’S COPYRIGHT-INFRINGEMENT CLAIMS AGAINST WILLOWOOD’S “ME-TOO” PESTICIDE LABELS	11
A. FIFRA’s Expedited “Me-Too” Review Scheme Encourages Copying Of Pesticide Labels.....	13
B. Copyright Liability Does Not Attach To FIFRA’s “Me-Too” Labels That Are Substantially Similar To Copyrighted Labels	16
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S JUDGMENT CAN BE AFFIRMED ON THE ALTERNATIVE GROUND THAT WILLOWOOD’S “ME-TOO” LABELS ARE A NON-INFRINGEMENT FAIR USE OF SYNGENTA’S LABELS	22
1. Purpose and character of the use.....	24
2. The nature of the work.....	25
3. The amount and substantiality of the portion used	26
4. The effect on the potential market.....	27
CONCLUSION	29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>A.V. ex rel. Vanderbye v. iParadigms, LLC</i> , 562 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Amini Innovation Corp. v. Anthony Cal, Inc.</i> , 439 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Atari Games Corp. v. Nintendo of Am. Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 832 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Banner v. United States</i> , 238 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	6
<i>Building Graphics, Inc. v. Lennar Corp.</i> , 708 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	23, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Copeland v. Bieber</i> , 789 F.3d 484 (4th Cir. 2015).....	2, 4, 14
<i>D. Ginsberg & Sons, Inc. v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204 (1932).....	17
<i>Feist Publ'ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991).....	25
<i>FMC Corp. v. Control Sols., Inc.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 539 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....	20, 21
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	23, 24, 25, 27
<i>Lyons P'ship LP v. Morris Costumes, Inc.</i> , 243 F.3d 789 (4th Cir. 2001).....	4

<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , 750 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	25, 26
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014).....	18
<i>Ruckleshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	5
<i>SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare, LP v. Watson Pharm., Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 21 (2d Cir. 2000)	2, 3, 10, 11, 13, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 25, 28
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	4, 13, 27
<i>Thiess v. Witt</i> , 100 F.3d 915 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975).....	19
<i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 188 (1939).....	17
<i>Zenith Elecs. Corp. v. Exzec, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	17

Statutes:

Pub. L. No. 95-396, 92 Stat. 819 (1978)	5
Pub. L. No. 100-532, 102 Stat. 2654 (1988).....	7
7 U.S.C. § 136(p).....	6
7 U.S.C. § 136(q)(1)(E)	6, 12
7 U.S.C. § 136(q)(1)(F).....	6
7 U.S.C. § 136(q)(1)(G).....	6
7 U.S.C. § 136(q)(2)(A)-(D).....	6

7 U.S.C. § 136(t).....	4
7 U.S.C. § 136(u).....	4
7 U.S.C. § 136a(a)	4
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(1)-(2)	5
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(1)(C).....	6
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(1)(F)(i)	5, 19
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(1)(F)(ii)	5
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(1)(F)(iii)	5
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(3)(B).....	1, 7, 8
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(3)(B)(i)	13
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(3)(B)(i)(I).....	14, 18, 21, 22
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(3)(B)(ii)(II)	9
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(3)(B)(ii)(II)-(III)	13
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)	5, 7, 8
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)(B).....	11
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(7)	8, 11
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(7)(A).....	5
7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(2)(G).....	6
7 U.S.C. § 136w-8(b)(3)(tbl. 1).....	7
7 U.S.C. § 136w-8(b)(3)(tbl. 4).....	9
17 U.S.C. § 101.....	14
17 U.S.C. § 102.....	3
17 U.S.C. § 106.....	3

17 U.S.C. § 107.....	3, 23, 26
17 U.S.C. § 302.....	19
17 U.S.C. § 501(a).....	3
17 U.S.C. §§ 502-505.....	4, 13
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(v).....	17, 22

Regulations:

40 C.F.R. § 152.50.....	5
40 C.F.R. § 152.50(e).....	6
40 C.F.R. § 152.107.....	7
40 C.F.R. § 152.108.....	7
40 C.F.R. § 152.112.....	7, 8
40 C.F.R. § 152.113.....	8
40 C.F.R. § 152.42.....	5
40 C.F.R. §§ 152.80-152.99.....	5
40 C.F.R. § 156.10.....	6
40 C.F.R. § 156.10(i)(2)(ii).....	6

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a).....	1
----------------------------	---

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 100-939 (1988).....	8, 15, 18
S. Rep. No. 100-346 (1988).....	8, 15

Other Authorities:

Melville Nimmer & David Nimmer, *Nimmer on Copyright* (2017):

Vol. 128
Vol. 4 24, 25

Office of Pesticide Programs, U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency:

Label Review Manual (rev. 2016), <https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2017-09/documents/lrm-complete-aug-2017.pdf>.....7, 8, 21, 26
Pesticide Registration Manual: Introduction, <https://www.epa.gov/pesticide-registration/pesticide-registration-manual-introduction#intro>.....12
